
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 9th November 2015
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Daunt
Councillor Inglis
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Noon
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Keogh

Contacts

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel. 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee
Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.
  
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.

Public Representations

Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take.

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any report 
included on the agenda in which they have a 
relevant interest. Any member of the public 
wishing to address the meeting should advise 
the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda
Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

 .Jobs for local people

 Prevention and early intervention

 Protecting vulnerable people

 Affordable housing 

 Services for all

 City pride

 A sustainable Council

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2015/16

2015 2016

15 June 8 February 

14 September 25 April

9 November

14 December

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/Images/02%20Part%202%20(Articles)_tcm46-262438.pdf


3

CONDUCT OF MEETING

Terms of Reference Business to be discussed

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting.

Quorum

The terms of reference of the Governance 
Committee are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution.

03 - Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions
The minimum number of appointed 
Members required to be in attendance to 
hold the meeting is 3.

Rules of Procedure

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or 
wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to: 
(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(ii) Sponsorship:
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton 
City Council) made or provided within the relevant peri
[...]
EMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
September 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

5  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT / LOCALISM ACT 
2011 
(Pages 3 - 10)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the Members' Code of 
Conduct for approval, attached.

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2015 
(Pages 11 - 44)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer providing an update on the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential Limits that were approved by Council in February 2015, 
attached. 

7  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2015-16 
(Pages 45 - 80)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the council's key strategic risks for 2015-
16, attached.

8  RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN - STATUS REPORT 
(Pages 81 - 84)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer providing an update regarding the status of the 
2015-16 Annual Risk Management Action Plan, attached.

Friday, 30 October 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services





- 3 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Daunt (Minute numbers 11 and 15 
only), Inglis, Jordan, Noon, O'Neill and Keogh

8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Lewzey, and the appointment of 
Councillor Keogh in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

9. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
The Committee elected Councillor Keogh as Vice-Chair for the remainder 2015-2016 
Municipal Year.

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15th June 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

In relation to Minute Number 7(ii) “Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion 
2014-2015” the Committee requested that they receive a more detailed summary report 
providing information relating investigations and outcomes at a future meeting.

11. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2014/15 
The Committee considered the report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing recorded complaints in the 2014/15 municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

(i) the Committee noted the report;
(ii) information detailing the number of service complaints, or missed bin collections, 

made within the waste collection service be circulated to Committee Members; 
and

(iii) future reports should give an indication of the numbers of residents from each of 
the comparator authorities.  

12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer seeking approval of 
the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2014-15.

The Committee noted an amendment to the timescale listed for the Information 
Governance Arrangements set out in the Draft Statement from July to September of 
2015.  In addition the Committee noted that the People’s Panel had now been 
established.   The Panel also discussed how the Statement related to the current 
Transformation Project across the City and the level of political oversight of the project.  



- 4 -

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Committee noted the minor amendments and updates detailed at the 
meeting;

(ii) that the Committee approved the final draft, with amendments, of the 2014-15 
Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix 1; and

(iii) that information relating to the political oversight of the Transformation Project be 
circulated to Committee Members. 

13. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2014/15 
The Committee considered the report of the Council’s Chief Financial Officer setting out 
the Financial Statements for 2014/15 for consideration

RESOLVED that the Committee;

(i) noted the changes to the Financial Statements 2014/15 as a result of the Annual 
Audit as detailed in paragraphs 6 to 8 and Appendix 1 of the report; and

(ii) approved the audited Financial Statements 2014/15.

14. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding 
the external auditor’s Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2015, set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT ; AUGUST 2015 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor outlining the 
progress against the internal audit plan to the period August 2015 set out in Appendix 1 
of the report. 



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS CODE OF 

CONDUCT 
DATE OF DECISION: 9 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 4428

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
At the time of the adoption of the new code of conduct for members in July 2012 the 
Council requested the Head of Legal and Democratic Services produce an annual 
report outlining the impact of the new code, a summary of the complaints received 
and any action taken.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is asked to note this annual report for the year 
2014/5.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. . Unless there are any changes required to be made to either the Code or the 

procedures for investigation this report is only for noting
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Governance Committee has the following terms of reference in relation to 

corporate governance and Code of Conduct issues:

 To lead on the Council’s duties under Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011 and to design, implement, monitor, approve and review the 
standards of ethics and probity of the Council, both for Councillors and 
emplo
[...]







DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT  SRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MIDYEAR REVIEW 2015

DATE OF DECISION: 9 NOVEMBER 2015
18 NOVEMBER  2015

REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80 4897
E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 80 2049
E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance Committee and Council of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2015/16 against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management and to approve 
any changes as a result of activity to date and updates to the capital programme.

The core elements of the 2015/16 strategy are :

 To continue to make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of 
the current market conditions of low interest rates.

 To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock into longer term rates 
through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to 
provide a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk.

 To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent 
with maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio.

 To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being:
- Security of invested capital
- Liquidity of invested capital
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity.

 To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities 
and to pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s 
risk boundaries. 

 To approve the 2015 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 

With overall annual expenditure in excess of £600M and an extensive capital 



programme, the Council is required to actively manage its cash-flows on a daily 
basis.  The requirement to invest or to borrow monies to finance capital programmes, 
and to cover daily operational needs is an integral part of daily cash and investment 
portfolio management.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
It is recommended that Governance Committee:

i) To note the current and forecast position with regards to these 
indicators and endorse any changes;

ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment 
income during the year.

iii) To note the revised MRP policy made under delegated authority 
of the Chief Financial Officer which benefit the authority as set 
out in paragraphs 52 to 55. 

iv) To endorse the increase in the investment limits as detailed in 
paragraphs 35.

v) To note the position with regard to the Authority’s Bond holding 
with Volkswagen Financial Services as detailed in paragraph 43.

vi) To note the current position regarding set up the Local Authority 
Bonds Agency Ltd now known as the Municipal Bonds Agency 
(MBA) plc as set out in paragraph 24-29.

COUNCIL
It is recommended that Council:

i) To note the current and forecast position with regards to these 
indicators and approve any changes;

ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment 
income during the year.

iii) To note the revised MRP policy made under delegated authority 
of the Chief Financial Officer which benefit the authority as set 
out in paragraphs 52 to 55.

iv) Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, 
Finance following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources to approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators 
or borrowing limits that will aid good treasury management.  For 
example increase the percentage for variable rate borrowing to 
take advantage of the depressed market for short term rates.  
Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial 
and performance monitoring and in revisions to this strategy;

v) To approve the increase in the investment limits as detailed in 
paragraphs 35.

vi) To note the position with regard to the Authority’s Bond holding 



with Volkswagen Financial Services as detailed in paragraph 43.
vii) To note the current position regarding set up the Local Authority 

Bonds Agency Ltd now known as the Municipal Bonds Agency 
(MBA) plc as set out in paragraph 24-29.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 

determine an annual TM Strategy and now, as a minimum, formally report on 
their treasury activities and arrangements to full Council mid-year and after 
the year-end.  These reports enable those tasked with implementing policies 
and undertaking transactions to demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities, and enable those with ultimate responsibility/governance of 
the TM function to scrutinise and assess its effectiveness and compliance 
with policies and objectives.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. No alternative options are relevant to this report

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. Not applicable
BACKGROUND

4. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based 
largely on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic 
principle of the new system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as 
long as their capital spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

5. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on 
the performance of the treasury management function at least twice a year 
(mid-year and at year end). 

6. The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 was approved by 
full Council on 11 February 2015 which can be accessed as Item 87 on the 
Council Meetings Agenda found via the following web link: 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov
[...]
nds borrowed for the purpose of expenditure in the 
reasonably near future; however, the speculative procedure of borrowing 
purely in order to invest and make a return remains unlawful.

Other Legal Implications: 
61. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
62. This report has been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on TM.

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Economic Background
2. Current Investments 
3. Revised Counterparty Limits
4. Compliance with Prudential Indicators 
5. Glossary of Treasury Terms
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 
2015/16 to 2017/18 .doc

file:///C:/Users/sbsfitc2/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20and%20Prudential%20Limits%20Mid%20Year%20Review%202015.doc
file:///C:/Users/sbsfitc2/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20and%20Prudential%20Limits%20Mid%20Year%20Review%202015.doc
file:///C:/Users/sbsfitc2/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20and%20Prudential%20Limits%20Mid%20Year%20Review%202015.doc




APPENDIX 1

2015/16 ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

1. External Economic Performance Q1 and Q2
As the year began, economic data was largely overshadowed by events in Greece. Markets’ 
attention centered on the never-ending Greek issue stumbled from turmoil to crisis, running 
the serious risk of a disorderly exit from the
[...]
eaning 
that they have a AAA-rating.

Temporary Borrowing:
Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending.

Treasury Management Code:
CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services, initially brought 
in 2003, subsequently updated in 2009 and 2011.

Treasury Management Practices (TMP):

http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Interest+Rate
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Central+Bank
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Securities
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Treasury+Securities
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Commercial+Banks
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Money+Supply
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Growth


Treasury Management Practices set out the manner in which the Council will seek to 
achieve its policies and objectives and prescribe how it will manage and control these 
activities.

Unsupported Borrowing:
Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority.  This is also sometimes referred to 
as Prudential Borrowing.

Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV):
Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net 
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's 
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested.

Yield:
The measure of the return on an investment instrument.



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2015-16
DATE OF DECISION: 9 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049

E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Governance Committee is responsible for ensuring that an adequate and 
effective framework for the identification and management of key risks is in place and 
that appropriate action is being taken to manage risk.  The Strategic Risk Register 
details the council’s key risks together with the action taken to manage them to an 
acceptable level that reflects the council’s risk appetite.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) To note the ‘Strategic Risks’ for 2015-16 (Appendix 1)
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report is presented to the Governance Committee as the member body

responsible for providing independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment.

2. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate action is
being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal
and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. No alternative options have been considered.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The Council has a structured approach to managing its key business risks 

which requires that the Council Management Team (“CMT”) consider and 
identify the council’s key business risks for the forthcoming period.  

5. The development of the council’s Strategic Risk Register’ is informed by a 
review of:
 The strategic risks identified in the previous period in terms of whether 

any, or all of them, remain relevant and appropriate;



 The ‘Southampton City Council Strategy 2014-17’ in terms of key risks 
associated with the delivery of the council’s priorities, opportunities and 
challenges for the forthcoming period;

 The Strategic Risk Registers of ‘Core Cities’ in order to benchmark the 
council risks against peer authorities;

 Any significant operational or directorate risks identified by individual 
members of CMT that may be appropriate to be escalated t
[...]
or framework in place however 

there are some inconsistencies or 

gaps.  Effective delivery of required 

outcomes may not always be 

consistent and/or reliable.

Evidence of inconsistent application 

and/or critical weakness(es) within the 

process, framework or activity.  The 

delivery of required outcomes is 

inconsistent and/or unreliable.

14. Understanding of future staffing levels 

and required attributes and skill set which is 

then reflected in individual staff 

development and organisational workforce 

planning arrangements   

3 - Limited assurance 4 - No assurance

Future staffing levels and required skills will be 

considered through the development of the new 

operating model detailed design.  

This detailed design will build on initial thinking on 

the levels of contribution and competency 

requirements.                                                                          

[NOTE: Key Control and associated Source(s) of 

Assurance revised and recast in Q2]



Last updated: 07/10/2015

LIKELIHOOD IMPACT

C - Possible 3 - Significant 

C - Possible 3 - Significant 

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

3 3 3 3

3 2 2 2

2 1 1 1

2 1 1 1

RISK No: SRR02 KEY STRATEGIC RISK AREA Business Continuity / Emergency Planning

RISK DESCRIPTION RISK SCORE

14-15 15-16

EXPECTED KEY CONTROLS SOURCE(S) OF ASSURANCE ASSURANCE LEVEL MITIGATING ACTIONS / COMMENTS

Report to EP & BC Management Board of learning 

from dealing with live incidents and test exercises.

2.  Range of Emergency Response plans in 

place to address or respond to legal or 

statutory obligations.

Full range of emergency response plans are in place 

with periodic reports from the Emergency Planning 

and Business Continuity Manager to EP & BC 

Management Board regarding the status of the plans.

The SCC Major Incident Plan has been reviewed, 

updated and published on Sharepoint. 

Reporting of outcome of any corporate, or joint 

exercise with other agencies, to EP & BC 

Management Board, Sout
[...]
                                                                 

- Community Tensions                                                                                                                                             

- Investment is School Property                                                                                                                                   

- Combined authority                                                  

Definition of 'Assurance Levels' revised to make more explicit reference to delivery of outcomes

NEW & EMERGING RISKS INCLUDING ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

NEW SRR8 - New risk re 'Sustainable Adults Social Care System' 

1

2



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN - STATUS 

REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 9 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049

E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Risk Management Annual Action Plan summarises the intended activities / 
actions that are planned for the forthcoming period in respect of further developing 
and embedding the approach to managing risk.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the status of the Risk Management Action Plan 2015-16
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report is presented to the Governance Committee as the member body 

responsible for providing independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment.

2. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. No alternative options have been considered

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The Risk Management Action Plan 2015-16, which was approved by the 

Governance Committee at the April 2015 meeting, summarises the range of 
actions considered necessary to ensure that existing good practice is 
maintained and/or risk management arrangements are further developed as 
appropriate. 

5. The Status Report provides an update in respect of the agreed actions noting 
that the plan needs to be flexible in order to be able to respond to other 
priorities should they arise during the period.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS



Capital/Revenue 
6. None
Property/Other
7. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which includes 
effective arrangements for the management of risk.

Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: NOT APPLICABLE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Risk Management Action Plan 2015-16 – Status Report
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No
Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



15-16 RM $z3vg2yaz.docx                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page  1 of 2

RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2015-16  - STATUS REPORT
THEME/SOURCE/
ISSUE

ACTI
[...]
Not started


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Report on the Members Code Of Conduct / Localism Act 2011
	Appendix 1

	6 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year Review 2015
	Enc. 1 Economic Background
	Enc. 2 Summary of Investments
	Enc. 3 Revised Counterparty and Cash Limits
	Enc. 4 Review of Prudential Limits
	Enc. 5   Glossary of Treasury Terms

	7 Strategic Risk Register 2015-16
	Appendix 1

	8 Risk Management Annual Action Plan - Status Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Annual Action Plan - Status Report




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Inglis, Jordan, Noon, O'Neill, 
Keogh and White

Apologies: Councillor Daunt

16. APOLOGIES 
It was noted that following receipt of the resignation of Councillor Daunt from the 
Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor White to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14th September 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

18. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT / LOCALISM ACT 
2011 
The Committee received and noted Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing 
the Members' Code of Conduct for approval.

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2015 
The Committee considered the report of Chief Financial Officer providing an update on 
the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits that were approved by 
Council in February 2015.

RESOLVED

(i) noted the current and forecast position with regards to these indicators and 
endorse any changes;

(ii) noted that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to reductions in 
borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year;

(iii) noted the revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy made under 
delegated authority of the Chief Financial Officer which benefit the authority 
as set out in paragraphs 52 to 55;

(iv) endorsed the increase in the investment limits as detailed in paragraphs 35;
(v) noted the position with regard to the Authority’s Bond holding with 

Volkswagen Financial Services as detailed in paragraph 43; and
(vi) noted the current position regarding set up the Local Authority Bonds Agency 

Ltd now known as the Municipal Bonds Agency (MBA) plc as set out in 
paragraph 24-29.



- 6 -

20. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2015-16 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the 
Council's key strategic risks for 2015-16

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the ‘Strategic Risks’ for 2015-16 set out in 
Appendix 1of the report.

21. RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN - STATUS REPORT 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer providing an update 
regarding the status of the 2015-16 Annual Risk Management Action Plan.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the status of the Risk Management Action Plan 
2015-16.

22. CONSTITUTION UPDATE-CHANGES TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 
CHIEF OFFICER EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE (KNOWN AS CHIEF OFFICER 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL) 
In order for Council to deliberate budget proposals being considered on 18th November 
2015 the Committee gave urgent consideration to the report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services seeking amendment to the terms of reference of the Chief Officer 
Employment Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted and recommend to Council the changes to the 
Terms of Reference of the Chief Officer Employment Sub-Committee as detailed in this 
report.


